expenses, if any, to M/s K G Goyal & Associates, Cost Accountants 

(Firm Registration Number 000024), as Cost Auditors, for financial 

year 2018-19, for audit of cost accounting records of ‘Cotton Textiles’ 

manufactured by the Company;

ii. Rs. 1,25,000/- (Rupees one lac and twenty five thousand only) 

plus GST & out-of-pocket expenses, if any, to M/s V Kumar & 

Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration Number 100137), 

as Cost Auditors, for financial year 2018-19, for audit of the Cost 

Accounts pertaining to Cast Iron Unit of the Company namely

[...]

V Kumar & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration Number 

100137), as Cost Auditors, for financial year 2018-19, for audit of Cost 

Accounts pertaining to Cast Iron Unit of the Company namely ‘DCM 

Engineering Products’ located at Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar, Punjab at a 

remuneration of Rs. 1,25,000/- (Rupees one lac and twenty five thousand 

only);

iii. M/s V Kumar & Associates, Cost Accountants (Firm Registration 

Number 100137), as Lead Cost Auditors, for financial year 2018-19, 

for consolidation of the Cost Audit Report etc. of the Company, at a 

remuneration of Rs. 60,000/- (Rupees sixty thousand only) plus GST &